
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 7 August 2018

Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting.

The Council is aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those 
affected by the decisions made by this Committee.  However all persons present are reminded 
that the Council will not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff or other visitors 
attending this meeting and anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the 
meeting and the building.

The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public.

AGENDA
Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3. MINUTES 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018 3 - 8

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 

Report of the Planning and Development Team Manager. 9 - 12



Index of Applications to be Considered

Item Application Number and Details Recommendation Page

A1 18/00427/FULM : Erection of 10 dwellings with associated access, 
turning areas and car parking.

Land Off Forest Road Coalville Leicestershire LE67 3SH  

PERMIT 
SUBJECT TO 
SECTION 106

13 - 30

A2 18/01053/FUL : Change of use to serviced apartments, external 
alterations and erection of wall

57 High Street Kegworth Derby DE74 2DA  

PERMIT 31 - 40

 



283

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 3 July 2018 

Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman)

Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, R Boam, D Harrison, J Hoult (Substitute for Councillor G 
Jones), J Legrys and M Specht 

In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson and T J Pendleton 

Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr J Knightley, Mr J Mattley, Mr A Mellor, Mrs M Meredith and 
Mr B Standing

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Canny, J G Coxon and G Jones.

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests:

Councillor R Adams declared that although he had campaigned against the original 
application relating to item A1, application number 18/00705/VCUM but had an open 
mind.

Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of various 
applications as follows:

Item A1, application number 18/00705/VCUM
Councillors R Ashman, R Boam, D Harrison, J Legrys, M Specht

Item A2, application number 18/00567/FUL
Councillors J Legrys, M Specht

Item A3, application number 18/00627/FUL
Councillors R Adams, J Legrys

3. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018.

It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS

Consideration was given to the report of the Strategic Director of Place, as amended by 
the update sheet circulated at the meeting.

3

Agenda Item 3.



284

Chairman’s initials

5.  A1
18/00705/VCUM: ERECTION OF 166 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE, INFRASTRUCTURE AND NATIONAL FOREST PLANTING APPROVED 
UNDER RESERVED MATTERS APPROVAL 17/01326/REMM (OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION 17/00433/VCUM) WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH CONDITION NOS. 2, 3 
AND 8 SO AS TO ALLOW FOR A REVISED SCHEME OF LANDSCAPING AND 
RETAINED TREES
Land Off Greenhill Road Coalville Leicestershire
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit subject to S106 agreement

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members.

Councillor M B Wyatt, ward member, addressed the meeting, expressing concerns on 
behalf of residents regarding the breach of conditions and the lack of respect shown for 
residents by the developer. 

Ms J Tebbatt, objector, addressed the meeting.  She expressed concerns regarding the 
cutting down of the trees causing a loss of amenity to residents and overlooking.  She also 
expressed concerns regarding amendments to the proposals which were not referenced 
in the variation application.  She sought a commitment from the developer to retain the 4m 
wide buffer of feathered tree planting.  

Ms A Gilliver, applicant, addressed the meeting.  She explained that the application for a 
variation arose from the removal of the trees which was necessary to facilitate the 
drainage treatment.  She acknowledged that this had not been undertaken in the correct 
manner and she apologised for this.  She outlined the additional tree planting that would 
be undertaken across the site.  

In determining the application, members had regard to the enforcement action that could 
be taken if conditions were not adhered to. 

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 

RESOLVED THAT:

a) Subject to a condition relating to the implementation of the proposed tree planting 
buffer to the western boundary, the application be permitted in accordance with the 
recommendation of the Strategic Director of Place.

b) The wording of the condition be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place.

6.  A2
18/00567/FUL: ERECTION OF TWO SINGLE STOREY DWELLINGS
Land To The South Of Peters Close Tonge Derby
Officer’s Recommendation: Refuse

The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members.

Ms R Mulvany, applicant, addressed the meeting.  She highlighted the Council’s obligation 
to provide plots for self-builders, the innovative nature of the design and the original 
advice received from the highways authority regarding the access. 

In determining the application, members had regard to the number  of objections from 
residents to the proposals, the uniqueness of the proposals, the fact that the site was 
outside the limits to development, the objection from the Highways Authority and the 
proposed design.  They also had regard to the advice of the Legal Advisor regarding the 

4



285

Chairman’s initials

significant weight that should be afforded to the local plan and the current 5 year housing 
land supply. 

A recorded vote was requested by Councillor M Specht, and the voting was as follows:

Motion to refuse the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion)
Councillor Ron Adams For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor Jim Hoult For
Councillor John Legrys For
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Michael Specht Against
Carried

The motion was declared CARRIED and it was therefore

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the Strategic 
Director of Place.

The meeting was adjourned at 7.30pm and reconvened at 7.40pm.

7.  A3
18/00627/FUL: CHANGE OF USE OF TWO GARAGES WITHIN THE BLOCK OF 
THREE GARAGES TO CREATE AN ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE IN SUPPORT OF THE 
OCCUPANCY OF NOS. 7-11 PRIVATE ROAD (ODD NUMBERS INCLUSIVE) ALONG 
WITH EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS
Private Road Standard Hill Coalville Leicestershire
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit

The Planning Officer presented the report to members.

Councillor J Geary, ward member, addressed the meeting.  He expressed concerns 
regarding the lack of a turning head, the vehicle activated sign which had not yet been 
provided, and previous conditions which had not been met relating to parking spaces.  He 
referred to a recent care home application which was refused due to lack of parking 
provision.  

Mr J Church, applicant’s agent, addressed the meeting.  He outlined the current use of the 
facility by staff and residents and explained that it was considered adequate parking 
provision would be available as the service users did not drive and a significant proportion 
of staff lived locally and did not use a motor vehicle.  He added that he was unaware of 
any failure to comply with previously imposed conditions and if this could be substantiated 
he would draw it to the applicant’s attention for immediate action.  

In determining the application, members had regard to advice from the Planning Officer 
regarding the possible conditions which could be imposed, and the fact that the current 
use of the dwellings adjoining the garage did not require any form of planning permission.

It was moved by Councillor R Ashman that the application be permitted subject to an 
additional condition relating to parking provision.  The motion was seconded by Councillor 
R Boam.

5



286

Chairman’s initials

A recorded vote was requested by Councillor R Adams and the voting was as follows:

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion)
Councillor Ron Adams Against
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor Jim Hoult For
Councillor John Legrys Against
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Michael Specht For
Carried

The motion was declared CARRIED and it was therefore

RESOLVED THAT:

a) Subject to a condition relating to car parking, the application be permitted in 
accordance with the recommendation of the Strategic Director of Place.

b) The wording of the condition be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place.

8.  A4
17/01342/FUL: NEW AGRICULTURAL ACCESS
Land At Worthington Lane Breedon On The Hill
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit

The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members.

Mr R Morris, Parish Councillor, addressed the meeting, expressing concerns regarding 
the unsuitability of the location for a field access, the intended future use of the site, the 
letters of support from residents outside of the parish and the non-conformity with 
planning policy.

Mr A Large, applicant, addressed the meeting, highlighting the issues with the existing 
access and a recently approved application immediately opposite the site which was 
permitted by officers under delegated powers.  He clarified that the letters of support were 
from village residents.

In determining the application, members had regard to the advice of the Planning and 
Development Team Manager regarding the possibility of future residential development 
and the lack of objections from the Highways Authority.

It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Strategic 
Director of Place.

6



287

Chairman’s signature

9.  A5
18/00054/FUL: CONVERSION OF BLOCK OF GARAGES TO FORM ONE TWO 
BEDROOM DWELLING.
7 Elder Lane Griffydam Coalville Leicestershire LE67 8HD
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit

The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members.

Mr A Large, agent, addressed the meeting highlighting the work which had been 
undertaken with the case officer to improve the access situation. 

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Strategic 
Director of Place.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.25 pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Planning and Development Team Manager 
to Planning Committee 

 
7 August 2018 

 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 

9

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will be made available for inspection.  Where there are any 
changes to draft conditions or a s106 TCPA 1990 obligation proposed in the update sheet 
these will be deemed to be incorporated in the proposed recommendation. 
 
3. Expiry of Representation Periods 
 
In cases where recommendations are headed "Subject to no contrary representations being 
received by ..... [date]" decision notices will not be issued where representations are 
received within the specified time period which, in the opinion of the Planning and 
Development Team Manager are material planning considerations and relate to matters not 
previously raised. 
 
4. Reasons for Grant  
 
Where the Planning and Development Team Manager report recommends a grant of 
planning permission and a resolution to grant permission is made, the summary grounds for 
approval and summary of policies and proposals in the development plan are approved as 
set out in the report.  Where the Planning Committee are of a different view they may resolve 
to add or amend the reasons or substitute their own reasons.  If such a resolution is made 
the Chair of the Planning Committee will invite the planning officer and legal advisor to 
advise on the amended proposals before the a resolution is finalised and voted on.  The 
reasons shall be minuted, and the wording of the reasons, any relevant summary policies 
and proposals, any amended or additional conditions and/or the wording of such conditions, 
and the decision notice, is delegated to the Planning and Development Team Manager. 
 
5. Granting permission contrary to Officer Recommendation  
 
Where the Planning and Development Team Manager report recommends refusal, and the 
Planning Committee are considering granting planning permission, the summary  reasons 
for granting planning permission, a summary of the relevant policies and proposals, and 
whether the permission should be subject to conditions and/or an obligation under S106 of 
the TCPA 1990 must also be determined; Members will consider the recommended reasons 
for refusal, and then the summary reasons for granting the permission. The Chair will invite  
a Planning Officer to advise on the reasons and  the other matters.  An adjournment of the 
meeting may be necessary for the Planning Officer and legal Advisor to consider the advice 
required 
  

10



 

If The Planning Officer is unable to advise at Members at that meeting, he may recommend 
the item is deferred until further information or advice is available. This is likely if there are 
technical objections, eg. from the Highways Authority, Severn Trent, the Environment 
Agency, or other Statutory consultees.  
 
If the summary grounds for approval and the relevant policies and proposals are approved 
by resolution of Planning Committee, the wording of the decision notice, and conditions and 
the Heads of Terms of any S106 obligation, is delegated to the Planning and Development 
Team Manager. 
 
6 Ref
[...]
 

11



 

8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A Draft of the proposed conditions, and the reasons for the conditions, are included in the 
report.  The final wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 
to the Planning and Development Team Manager. 
 
9. Decisions on Items of the Planning and Development Team Manager 
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

12



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 7 August 2018  
Development Control Report 

 
Erection of 10 dwellings with associated access, turning areas 
and car parking. 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 
Land Off Forest Road Coalville Leicestershire LE67 3SH   Application Reference  

18/00427/FULM  
 

Grid Reference (E) 442699 
Grid Reference (N) 313046 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Louis Massarella 
 
Case Officer: 
Adam Mellor 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT SUBJECT TO SECTION 106 
 

Date Registered:  
6 April 2018 

Consultation Expiry: 
20 May 2018 

8 Week Date: 
6 July 2018 

Extension of Time: 
None Agreed 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 

13

Agenda Item A1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 7 August 2018  
Development Control Report 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
Call In 
 
The application is called in to Planning Committee by Councillor Johnson on the basis that the 
scheme will provide no affordable housing, r
[...]
oposal, subject to relevant conditions and completion of a Section 106 agreement, is 
acceptable for the purposes of the above mentioned policies.  
 
It is therefore recommended that the application be permitted. 
 
RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to the LLFA and County Council Ecologist 
confirming that they have no objections, subject to conditions and subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 agreement; 
 
1. Time limit. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. External materials. 
4. Hard and soft landscaping. 
5. Replacement landscaping. 
6. Boundary treatments. 
7. Finished floor and ground levels. 
8. Surface water drainage. 
9. Off-street parking. 
10. Vehicle manoeuvring facilities. 
11. Proposed pumping station. 
12. Bin collection area. 
13. Tree and hedge protection. 
14. Ecological buffer strip. 

28



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 7 August 2018  
Development Control Report 

15. Curtilage restriction plots 5 and 6. 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 7 August 2018  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Change of use to serviced apartments, external alterations 
and erection of wall 

 Report Item No  
A2  

 
57 High Street Kegworth Derby DE74 2DA   Application Reference  

18/01053/FUL  
 

Grid Reference (E) 448357 
Grid Reference (N) 326705 
 
Applicant: 
C/o Agent - - 
 
Case Officer: 
Ebbony Mattley 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
7 June 2018 

Consultation Expiry: 
12 July 2018 

8 Week Date: 
2 August 2018 

Extension of Time: 
8 August 2018 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 

31

Agenda Item A2



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Comm
[...]
hat the parking provision for 
HMO's, including serviced apartments should be treated as for bedsit, ie, with a minimum of one 
per unit provided. 
  
KPC considers that the two buildings, if more intensively used as serviced apartments, would 
have a detrimental effect on the Conservation area in the village. 
  
KPC considers that the intensive use of the dwelling would have a very noticeable detrimental 

33



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 7 August 2018  
Development Control Report 

effect on the amenity of adjacent houses in the established residential area, and within the listed 
building at number 59, have a marked detrimental effect on the building's fabric. 
  
Kegworth Parish Council strongly objects to the use of the dwellings as 6 serviced apartments 
on the grounds of inadequate parking provision, over intensive use of the listed building, 
detrimental effect on the Conservation area and the loss of amenity to occupants of adjacent 
properties. In addition KPC are concerned that the overall numbers of HMO's in Kegworth are 
altering the character of the village." 
 
Kegworth Parish Council also raises objection that the earlier application for change of use to 
C3 residential may have been made with the objective of use as an HMO and Kegworth Parish 
Council is concerned that pressure from the rising number of HMO's is changing the character 
of the village and jeopardises community cohesion, with the seasonal nature in use of the 
HMO's affecting the sustainability of local businesses.  Kegworth Parish Council proposes that 
the parking provision for HMO's, including serviced apartments should be treated as for bedsit, 
i.e. with a minimum of one per unit provided. 
  
No objection from:- 
 
Leicestershire County Council - Highways 
NWLDC Environmental Protection 
 
No objection, subject to condition(s) from:- 
 
The Council's Conservation Officer 
 
Third Party Representations 
 
Two letters of neighbour representation have b
[...]
 is recommended for planning permission, 
subject to the imposition of planning conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:- Permit, subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1) Time 
2) In accordance with amended plans 
3) Materials - including brick bond for the proposed wall 
4) Full window details for 2 no. new windows 
5) Making good of brickwork to insert windows in existing openings 
6) Undertake erection of wall, prior to first occupation 
7) Removal of permitted development rights 
 
 
 

40


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 18/00427/FULM : Erection of 10 dwellings with associated access, turning areas and car parking.
	A2 18/01053/FUL : Change of use to serviced apartments, external alterations and erection of wall



Minutes of the meeting


288

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 7 August 2018 

Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman)

Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, R Boam, J Bridges, R Canny, J Clarke (Substitute for 
Councillor G Jones), J G Coxon, D Harrison, J Legrys and M Specht 

In Attendance: Councillors T Eynon and T J Pendleton 

Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Miss E Mattley and Miss S Odedra

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor G Jones.

11. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no interests declared.

12. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018.

Councillor J Bridges asked that his apologies be added to the minutes.

It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 

RESOLVED THAT:

Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

13. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning and Development Team Manager, 
as amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting.

14.  A1
18/00427/FULM : ERECTION OF 10 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, 
TURNING AREAS AND CAR PARKING.
Land Off Forest Road Coalville Leicestershire LE67 3SH  

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT SUBJECT TO SECTION 106

The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members and 
drew their attention to the change of recommendation on the update sheet.

It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be deferred in accordance with the recommendation of the Planning & 
Development Team Manager to allow additional information to be considered.



289

Chairman’s initials

15.  A2
18/01053/FUL : CHANGE OF USE TO SERVICED APARTMENTS, EXTERNAL 
ALTERATIONS AND ERECTION OF WALL
57 High Street Kegworth Derby DE74 2DA  

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members.

Councillor M Harksworth, on behalf of Kegworth Parish Council, addressed the meeting. 
He expressed the concerns of the Parish Council in relation to lack of off street parking, 
over intensification of the site, loss of amenities to neighbours and the overall effect on the 
village centre conservation area.

Mr M Winship, applicant, addressed the meeting, highlighting that they would replace the 
windows to the front of the property with wood effect UPVC sash style, would look to 
making a ground floor apartment wheelchair accessible, that there was bus links outside 
the property to transfer occupants from the airport and gateway, and in the long term use 
of the property would support the village community.

In determining the application, members had regard to the lack of objections from the 
highways authority, that the property was in the conservation area and the buildings either 
side were listed, and that the applicant was willing to explore the feasibility of making a 
ground floor apartment accessible to wheelchair users and replacing the windows of the 
front elevation with a good quality wood effect UPVC sash style.

It was moved by Councillor M Specht and seconded by Councillor J Bridges.

A recorded vote was requested by Councillor J Legrys and the voting was as follows:

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion)
Councillor Ron Adams For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor John Bridges For
Councillor Rachel Canny For
Councillor John Clarke For
Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor John Legrys Against
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Michael Specht For
Carried

The motion was declared CARRIED and it was therefore 

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendations of the Planning 
and Development Team Manager.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.14 pm


